

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/2/2019 3:51 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/11/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96585-4

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LAKEHAVEN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, HIGHLINE  
WATER DISTRICT, and MIDWAY SEWER DISTRICT,  
municipal corporations,

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
SEWER AND WATER DISTRICTS

---

Michael M. Hanis  
WSBA #6166  
Patrick M. Hanis  
WSBA #31440  
Hanis Irvine Prothero PLLC  
Attorneys for *Amicus*  
Washington  
Association of Sewer and  
Water Districts

6703 South 234th Street,  
Suite 300  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. Proprietary/governmental distinction analysis has proven to be impractical in any context, and especially so as guidance in the taxation context. Judge Fearing’s Concurrence in <i>Wenatchee</i> shows the better approach. ....	3
	B. <i>Algona</i> was misinterpreted by the <i>Wenatchee</i> court in concluding that <i>Algona</i> held that only “governmental” functions may not be taxed. ....	7
	C. The taxing authority is to be orderly, and carefully defined and limited. A decision affirming the Superior Court here would throw into disarray a system between and among cities and utility districts that has served the public well for decades. ....	16
V.	CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Table of Cases**

<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 12, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) .....	13
<i>City of Bellevue v. Patterson</i> , 16 Wn. App. 386, 556 P.2d 944 (1976) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App 326, 325 P.3 <sup>rd</sup> 419 (1914) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>King County v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 1281 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008) .....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , United State Supreme Court ..	1
<i>Seattle v. Paschen Contractors, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 54, 758 P.2d 975 (1988) .....	21
<i>Seattle v. State</i> , 59 Wn. 2d 150, 367 P.2d 123 (1961) .....	15
<i>Taxpayers v. Whatcom County Solid Waste Disposal Dist.</i> , 66 Wash.App 284, 831 P.2d 1140 (1992) .....	20
<i>Washington Township, Berben County v. Village of Ridgewood</i> , 26 N.J. 578, 141 A.2d 308 (1958) .....	6

**Table of Statutes and Other Authority**

RCW 35.21.870 . . . . .	17
RCW 35A.11.020 . . . . .	12
RCW 82.04.03070 . . . . .	15
E. McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 44.05 (3d ed.) . . .	20
